Company shall, without any further application, act, deed, consent, acts, instrument or 

deed, issue and allot, on a proportionate basis, to each shareholder of the Demerged 

Company, whose name is recorded in the register of members as member of the 

Demerged Company as on the Record Date, as follows: 

“46,481 (Forty-Six Thousand Four Hundred and Eighty-One) equity shares of the 

Resulting Company of face value of INR 10/~ (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up 

for every 100 (Hundred) equity shares of the Demerged Company of face value 

of INR 10/~ (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid up.” 

The equity shares to be issued and allotted pursuant to the demerger of the Demerged